

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC12-226**

KEVIN BRANTLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

L.T. Tribunal No(s): 3D11-2746,
01-3018,
05-23151

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Jennifer Shoaf Richardson
Florida Bar No. 067998
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 Facsimile
jrichardson@appellate-firm.com
lawclerk@appellate-firm.com
assistant@appellate-firm.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

 The Plea Agreement2

 The Plea Colloquy3

 The 3.800(a) Motion.....3

 The Order Denying the 3.800(a) Motion.....4

 The Third District’s Opinion5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 Issue: The Third District’s Opinion expressly and directly conflicts with opinions from this Court and the First and Fourth Districts by holding that a defendant voluntarily waives the right to challenge an illegal sentence by entering into a plea agreement.....6

 Standard of Review.....6

 Merits6

 A. The sentencing court did not have statutory authority to impose conditions 19 and 22 on the Defendant.....6

 B. The Third District’s opinion expressly and directly conflicts with this Court’s opinions from the First and Fourth Districts by holding an illegal sentence may be imposed pursuant to a plea agreement.12

1. A defendant cannot agree to an illegal sentence in a plea agreement.....12

2. An illegal probation condition is an illegal sentence unless the defendant agrees to it as a special condition.....13

3. In this case the Defendant did not specifically agree to probation conditions 19 and 22 and thus did not voluntarily waive his right to challenge those conditions as illegal.15

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackermann v. State, 962 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) 1, 8, 14

Allen v. State, 642 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)8

Andrew v. State, 988 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....11

Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999).....1, 12

Beals v. State, 14 So. 3d 286 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) 1, 11, 14

Brantley v. State, 76 So. 3d 345 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)1, 5

Bruno v. State, 837 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)13

Darling v. State, 886 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....12

Flowers v. State, 899 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....6

Garcia v. State, 722 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)..... 1, 4, 15

Gifford v. State, 744 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)13

Hollybrook v. State, 795 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....13

Jackson v. State, 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008).....14

Larson v. State, 572 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1991) 1, 12, 14, 15

Maddox v. State, 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000).....7

Metellus v. State, 817 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)8

Pollock v. Bryson, 450 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....8

Poore v. State, 531 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1988).....14

Quarterman v. State, 527 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 1988).....1, 12

<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	13
<i>Rozinski v. State</i> , 298 So. 2d 546, (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	9
<i>State v. Akins</i> , 69 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2011).....	13
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 668 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>State v. McMahon</i> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S259 (Fla. April 5, 2012).....	13
<i>Walters v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 500 So. 2d 501 (Fla.1986)	1, 12
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007)	13

STATUTES

§ 948.03, Fla. Stat. (2000).....	passim
§ 948.30, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 685 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1996).....	15
Ch. 04-373, § 18, at 10-12, Laws of Fla. Section 948.30, Florida Statutes (2005).....	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.171	4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.700.	7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800.	1, 6
